STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

DR. CHENG T. WANG )
Charging Party, )  Case No. LA-CO 11-H
V. | Q PERB Deci sion No. 692-H
CALI FORNI A FACULTY ASSOCI ATI ON, )) July 26, 1988
Respondent . ;

Appear ances; Dr. Cheng Tf Wang, on his own behal f; Reich
Adell & Crost by G enn Rothner for California Faculty
Associ ation

Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Porter, Craib and Shank, Menbers.
| DECI S| ON AND ORDER

This case is before the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board
(Board) on appeal by Charging Party of the Board agent's
- dismissal, attached hereto, of his charge that the Respondent
violated section 3571.1, subdivisions (b) and (e) of the Higher
Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ations Act. We have revi ewed
t he diSnissaI-and, finding it to be free of prejudicial error,
adopt it as the Decision of the Board itself.
| The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CO-11-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

By the Board



STATE OF Al iEoRNIA :
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
San Francisco Regional Office

177 Post Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, California 94108

(415)557-1350

Decenber 14, 1987

Dr. Cheng T. Wang

Re: Wang v. California Faculty Associ ati on;
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CO-11-H

Dear Dr. Wang:

On Septenber 16, 1987, you filed the above-captioned unfair
practice charge against the California Faculty Association (CFA
or Association) alleging that CFA violated section 3571.1(hb)
and (e) of the Hi gher Education enpl oyer-enpl oyee Rel ations Act
(HEERA or Act) by failing to satisfy its duty of fair
representation

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated

Novenber 6, 1987, that the above-referenced charge did not
state a prima facie case. You were advised that if there were
any factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would
correct the deficiencies explained in that letter, you should
amend the charge accordingly. You were further advised that
unl ess you anended the charge to state a prim facie case or
withdrew it prior to Novenber 20, 1987, it would be dism ssed.

In response to ny letter, | received three separate mailings
i ncludi ng nunerous attachnents.

Certain itens raised in your letter dated Novenber 11, 1987,
concern alleged factual inaccuracies in ny letter to you dated
Novermber 6, 1987.%' You assert that you were not advised by
University President Steven Horn on or about March 12, 1987 of
your inpending dism ssal, but rather were so advised by

June Cooper. You contend that | failed to include the fact

Your letter dated Novenber 11, 1987, you indicate

that _.the instant charge "will not be amended.” Nonethel ess,
you Bdme included certain factual allegations that take issue
with ny findings and conclusions. | have considered each of

t hese subm ssions as anendnents to your charge and have
nmeasured them against the requirenents of a prina facie case.



Dr. Cheng T. Wang
Decenber 14, 1987
Page 2

that you instructed Tom Angell, the University president's

desi gnee, to check with the femal e student who had | odged the
conpl ai nt against you. You contend that the letter from
Christine Maitland, CFA grievance/arbitration specialist, was
dated March 20, 1987, not received on that date. You contend
That in your letter to President Horn on or about

March 23, 1987, you referred to possible |egal action against
the parties involved. You also dispute the fact that you

advi sed Horn that you were not a CFA nenber. You allege that
in your discussion with Maitland on or about April 27, 1987,
you did not disagree on whether you should file a grievance
agai nst Cooper. You take issue with the statenent that
Mai tl and assisted you in conpleting the contract grievance
form You assert she gave you the blank form a booklet which
i ncluded instructions on howto file a charge and, to ensure
that CFA would not be your representative, entered the word
"none" in the blank space for designation of your
representative. You indicate that prior to the neeting on
April 27, 1987, during which you discussed the possibility of
filing a grievance agai nst Cooper, you conplained to Mitland
that she was unavailable. You claim Mitland said she was
unable to return your call but, you find Maitland' s assertion
difficult to believe. You also contend that on April 27, 1987,
you nentioned the appeal possibility with Maitland and she

i ndicated that the deadline had passed. You contend that you
argued with her about how many days were permtted for appeal.
You all ege that between April 27 and May 19, 1987 you nade
several calls to CFA and Maitland but received no response on
the representation issue. You object to ny statenent that you
i ndi cated your intention to challenge the University in a civil
lawsuit. You indicate the intention you conveyed was to
probably or possibly challenge the University. You argue that
of—ot—about Apr++—34, 1987, you nmade a request of CFA that your
grievance proceed to arbitration and that you wanted a neeting
convened with Paul Worthman, CFA Associate General Manager, to
"di scuss the problemwth Maitland." You indicate that you

al so wanted to discuss "the representation issue.”" You
correctly indicate that your appeal of CFA s decision declining
to take your case to arbitration was dated August 24, 1987,
rather than as | indicated, August 8, 1987. You assert that
your request of Septenber 5, 1987, to CFA Ceneral Manager
Edward Purcell was based on the University's failure to supply
Mai t|l and, rather than you, w th docunents sent to the

Uni versity. You contend that you did not refer to Maitland's
failure to return tel ephone calls on March 11 or 12, 1987
because you did not |eave a nessage. You take issue with ny
statenent that you failed to attend "at |east one neeting."
You all ege there was only one neeting arranged, March 11, 1987,
whi ch you decided not to attend.
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None of the factual inaccuracies or om ssions noted above is
sufficient to denonstrate that CFA acted in an arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith manner. For exanple, there is
no legal significance in the fact that you advised the
University of a "possible" challenge rather than a |awsuit.

Nor is there any significance between a request to discuss the
"problemwth Maitland" as opposed to a desire to discuss "the
representation issue.” Nor is there significance in the fact
that you raised with the University its failure to supply
Mai tl and with docunents rather than to supply you with
docunents. In all, the specific factual corrections noted
above do not denonstrate conduct on the part of CFA that rises
to a breach of the duty of fair representation

You raise other alleged factual inaccuracies that bear on CFA's
conduct. You allege that Maitland' s statenent in her

March 20, 1987 letter is untrue to the extent that she said she
di scussed tinelines with you on the tel ephone. This disparity
is not critical. As you indicate,” you were entitled to appeal
the decision of University President Horn within ten days of
your receipt of the President's decision. Horn's decision was
dated March 12, 1987. Based on receipt of Maitland' s March 20
letter on the sane day, you calculate that you had 2 days
within the 10 day period to appeal after receipt of Miitland's
letter. While you may have desired nbre tine to prepare your
appear, nothing contained in the allegations persuades ne that
you woul d have been unable to submt a tinely appeal.

Mor eover, assumng Maitland did not discuss appeal rights with
you in her telephone conversation prior to her letter, you were
advi sed on several occasions of the appeal tinelines. 1In the
letter dated February 23 from Horn issued by Cooper, paragraph
VI plainly spells out your appeal rights. This was reiterated
in the letter dated March 12, 1987 from Horn. Your awareness
of the appeal tinelines was not dependent upon Mitland's
letter and thus | conclude that, by advising you of the
necessity of heeding appeal tinelines by letter dated March 20,
1987, this conduct does not establish a breach of the duty of
fair representation

Many of the factual assertions and argunents set forth in your
subm ssion of Novenber 11, 1987, concern whether or not
Mai tl and was aware of your desire to appeal. There is no
contention in your charge upon which the duty of fair
representation violation is based that suggests Mitland was
unaware of your intent to appeal. |In other words, Miitland' s
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conduct, with regard to your appeal of the disciplinary
decision of the University, did not rest on her assertion that
she | acked know edge of your intent to appeal. Thus, all of
the additional factual allegations denonstrating that Maitland
was aware of your desire to appeal are irrelevant to your
charge that she failed to provide fair representation.

You al so take issue with the conclusion that Mitland
adequately assisted you in conpleting your grievance. As you
note, she provided you a blank grievance formand a bookl et
instructing you on how to file a grievance. Since the contract
permts you, as an individual enployee, to file a grievance,
the conduct you describe wth regard to the grievance form and
Mai tl and' s assi stance does not rise to the level sufficient to
establish a breach of the duty of fair representation.

You al so take issue wth ny conclusion that Maitland s belief
on March 20, 1987 that you had elected to proceed on your own
behal f was not unreasonable. You correctly note that one basis
for nmy conclusion rests on the fact that on March 23, 1987,

3 days after Maitland's letter of March 20, 1987, you told

Uni versity President Horn that you were not a CFA nenber and
woul d not follow the appeal procedures. You are quite correct
that Maitland could not have been aware of your correspondence
with Horn on March 20, 1987. Nonethel ess, sufficient evidence
supports the conclusion that Maitland' s belief was not
unreasonable. After you received notice of the pending

di sciplinary action, Miitland tel ephoned you on or about

March 4, 1987 and set up a neeting for March 11, 1987 with
Angel|l. Miitland discussed with you her opinion that you
shoul d not nmake witten subm ssions to the University in her
absence. You did so. Mitland arranged a neeting with Angell,
the one individual wth whomyou were entitled to neet prior to
the University President's decision. You cancel ed that —TWeetTi N
in her absence. On May 19, 1987, you advised Purcell of your

di ssatisfaction with Maitland and your decision not to fight
the discipline procedure because the issue of Cooper's conflict
of interest was not addressed. You told Purcell you intended
to possibly challenge the University's decision in a civil
matter and that you intended to pursue certain grievances. In
sum you were dissatisfied with Maitland' s representation and
failed to heed her advise. You cancelled a critical neeting in
her absence and made subm ssions agai nst her recommendati ons.
Based on these factors, Mitland did not act unreasonably when
she wote you on March 20, 1987, indicating her belief that you
el ected to proceed on your own behal f.
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You raise various argunments with regard to CFA's representation
policy and your awareness thereof. Pursuant to that policy,
CFA recogni zes its obligation to represent its nmenbers in
grievances undertaken as the exclusive representative in

gri evance procedures reflected in the nenorandum of
understanding (MOU). Wth regard to its representation in
other forums, CFA indicates it will, at its discretion and as
resources allow, provided advice and consultation to nmenbers of
the bargaining unit. Wth regard to your grievances initiated
under the MOU, | stand by the statenent nmade in nmy letter to
you dated Novenber 6, 1987. The facts as alleged establish no
failure on the part of CFA to advise you of your
representational rights under CFA's policy. The right to seek
review of CFA' s decision attaches when the decision to proceed
to arbitration is made. It is at that juncture, follow ng the
| ast pre-arbitration step of the grievance procedure that you
were entitled to the Conmttee's review  Contenporaneous wth
CFA' s decision not to arbitrate your grievance, you were made
fully aware of the Association's representation policy.

To the extent you contend that you were not advised of the
policy when Maitland wote to you on March 20, 1987, you are

m st aken. The procedure outlined in CFA's representation
policy refers to those instances where CFA declines to provide
representation. This does not enconpass the situation wnere an
I ndi vi dual enpl oyee wi shes to protest the individua
representative a union has provided. | know of no case
establishing that a union breaches its duty of fair
representation by failing to provide an individual wth a union
representative of his/her choosing. See Castelli v. Dougl as
Aircraft Co. (9th Cr. 1985) 118 LRRM 2717.  For reasons you
have articul ated, you were dissatisfied wth the representation
Mai t| and provided and gave her the inpression you had nmade a
determ nation to proceed wi thout her as your representative.

In essence, what you are now contending is that you wanted a
CFA representative other than Maitland. The fact that CFA was
unw I ling to provide you with a representative of your choice
does not establish a breach of the duty of fair representation.

Anmong the docunents you submtted on Novenber 11, you indicate
that the parties' MW does not satisfy the requirenments of
Educati on Code section 89542.5, which you indicate requires an
i ndependent faculty conm ttee hearing. In conjunction with
this Education Code provision, you provided ne with a copy of a
letter dated Cctober 9, 1987, from B. Robert Kreiser, Associate
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Secretary of the Anmerican Association of University Professors,
(AAUP) addressed to University President Horn. Kreiser
indicates that neither of the alternative routes of appeal of
the University's disciplinary action afford you sufficient due
process safeguards as required by the 1958 AAUP Statenent on
procedural standards and faculty dism ssal proceedings.

PERB's jurisdiction in a case where the charging party alleges
a breach of the duty of fair representation is to analyze the
all egations in the charge to determ ne whether the conduct was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. PERB does not have
jurisdiction over violations of the Education Code or over
policy statenents issued by AAUP. Thus, this new allegation
does not establish a breach of CFA's duty to you.

Addi tional facts raised in your letter of Novenmber 11, 1987,

i kew se do not alter ny conclusion. The fact that Miitland in
her letter of March 20, 1987 referred to your engaging a | awer
does not, contrary to your assertion, establish that the case
was difficult and thus, was beyond Maitland's abilities. Nor
is it relevant that it is costly to retain a private attorney
to represent you. In sum the factual allegations in your
Novenber 11, 1987 subm ssion do not add facts sufficient to
support a conclusion that CFA breached its duty of fair
representation

On or about Novenber 20, 1987, | received a second letter
‘regarding this matter dated Novenber 17, 1987. Upon review of
your records, you allege that one hour prior to the neeting
with Angell on March 11, 1987, you arranged for Maitland to
conme to. your office. You allege that although you canceled the

nmeeting with Angell, you never canceled the neeting with
Maitl and and she did not show up. You indicate that after you
canceled the neeting with Angell, Miitland made no effort to

contact you and you were unsuccessful in your efforts to
contact her. These facts do not change ny opinion that CFA
acted in a way consistent with its duty of fair

representation. It is not unreasonable to conclude that the
hour neeting in your office with Maitland prior to your neeting
with Angell was for the purpose of preparing for the neeting

with Angell. Inasnuch as you canceled that neeting, Mitland' s
failure to appear for that neeting does not evidence
unreasonable or arbitrary conduct. Facts relating to your

efforts to contact Maitland after March 11, 1987, are the sane
as those that appear in the original change and the anendnents
and thus do not alter the conclusion | reached based on your
prior subm ssions.
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In your letter dated April 17, 1987 you also refer to a
conversation with Bob Wnchell, CFA canpus president, in

April 1987 regarding the |lawer referral service. This fact is
presented to establish that you never ruled out an appeal. As
not ed above, Mitland's or CFA's activity on your behalf was
not based on their assertion that they were unaware of your
intent to appeal. Mitland perceived that you had elected to
proceed wi thout her representation and acted accordingly.

Your second subm ssion also refers to the fact that you failed
to tape record a neeting wiwth Maitland on April 27, 1987. The
allegations in this docunent do not indicate the content of
that neeting or why it is significant to accessing CFA s
conduct .

Al'so included in this docunent is reference to the CFA
Representation Commttee's determnation not to arbitrate your
contract grievance. You indicate that in the attached letter
dat ed Novenber 12, 1987, the signature of the Representation
Commttee chair, Joan Edelstein, is not her signature, and you
also indicate that her letter fails to refer to all of the
contract provisions you attest are raised by your grievance.
You al so claimthat since the Conmttee nmet on

Cctober 11, 1987, their letter to you dated Novenber 12, 1987,
is late and no explanation for this |ateness has been offered.
To the extent that you wish ne to consider the Commttee's

deci sion not to pursue your grievance to arbitration as an
anendnent to this charge, | find no indicia of arbitrary,
discrimnatory or bad faith conduct based on Edelstein's letter
to you. She indicates that the Conmttee unaninously voted to
sustain the decision of the Associate CGeneral Manager not to
arbitrate your grievance because the Commttee could not
identify any evidence of any contractual violation in this
matter. Edelstein also notes that you determned not to follow
the disciplinary procedure to contest your termnation and,
therefore, CFA is unable to provide further assistance to you
at this tinme. You have alleged no facts to assist ne in ny
determ nation of the Conmttee's assessnent of your contractual
grievance. Thus, | find nothing in this filing to alter ny
conclusion that the facts you have alleged in your original
charge and in the two docunents you forwarded to ne establish a
prima facie case of a violation of the duty of fair
representation
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On or about Decenber 1, 1987, | received a third docunent from
you. Although this docunment was received beyond the deadline
dat e, Novenber 20, 1987, | will nonethel ess consider this

docunent in assessing the sufficiency of your allegations. You
provi ded ne with a docunent dated Novenber 23, 1987, from G enn
Rot hner, an attorney with Reich, Adell & Crost. In this

| etter, Rothner chastises you for personally contacting
Virginia Ann Chadw ck, CFA president at the Long Beach canpus.
Rot hner asks that you refrain from personally contacting
Chadwi ck inasnmuch as his firmis the designated representative
of CFA. You also include a letter fromyou dated Novenber 26,
1987 in which you chastise CFA for using faculty nenbers' funds
to hire an attorney. There is also attached to this docunent
an undated letter from Chadw ck indicating that your letter to
her dated Novenber 17, 1987 was forwarded to Rothner

None of this information has any rel evance to your charge that
CFA failed to provide you with adequate representation in your
di spute with the University.

For the reasons stated herein, as well as the reasons stated in
ny letter to you dated Novenber 6, 1987, the allegations in
your charge fail to establish the prima facie case that CFA
breached its duty of fair representation in violation of the
HEERA.

R ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative
Code, title 8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the
original and five copies of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business
(5:00 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United
States mail postmarked no later than the |ast date set for
filing (section 32135). Code of Civil Procedure section 1013
shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a
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conplaint, any other party may file with the Board an ori gi nal
and five copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty

cal endar days followng the date of service of the appeal
(section 32635(h)). '

Ser vi ce

Al l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be
"served" upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of
servi ce" mnust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a
party or filed with the Board itself. (See section 32140 for
the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent wi |l be
consi dered properly "served" when personally delivered or
deposited in the first-class mail postage paid and properly
addr essed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tine in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three cal endar days before the
expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent. The
request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party (section 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tinme |imts have expired.

Si ncerely,

John Spittler
Acting General Counsel

Carol A Vendrillo
Staff Attorney

At t achnent



'STATE Of CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
San Francisco Regional Office

177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, California 94108

(415) 557-1350

Novenber 6, 1987

Dr. Cheng T. Wng

Re: WVang v. California Faculty Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-Q0-11-H

Dear Dr. Wang:

| amin receipt of the above-captioned charge filed on

Sept enber 16, 1987, in which you allege that the California
Facul ty Association (CFA or Association) violated section
3571.1(b) and (e) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee
Rel ations Act (HEERA or Act) by failing to satisfy its duty of
fair representation.

M/ investigation has revealed the following facts. You have
been enployed by the California State University at Long Beach
(University) as an Associate Professor of electrical

engi neering. On or about February 23, 1987, based on

al l egations of sexual harassnent, you received notice fromthe
University of pending disciplinary action Thereafter, on or
about March 12, 1987, you were advised by University President
St ephen Horn that you would be dismssed from enpl oynent as of
May 29, 1987. On or about March 4, 1987, you were called by
Christine Maitland, CFA Gievance/ Arbitration Specialist.
Mai t1 and advi sed you not to do anything regarding the pending
disciplinary request until she returned fromher vacation. On
or about March 5, 1987, against Mitland s advice, you
submtted a response to TomAngell, the University President's
designee. You advised Angell that you felt it was not
necessary to neet with himbut, rather, requested a neeting at
the University President's level. You instructed Angell to
wite his report based on the information provided and on the
basis of the con'ﬁl aining witnesses' version of the facts. You
further advised himthat you were taking this action agai nst

t he advise of your union representative.
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On or about March 20, 1987, you received a letter fromMitland
indicating that she had received a copy of the above-referenced
response sent to Angell. She also indicated as foll ows:

Since you cancelled our nmeeting and the one
| had set up with the admnistration, |
assume you Intend to represent yourself in
this matter. You have received a copy of
the disciplinary procedures. As | told you
on the phone, it is necessary that the
timelines in the procedure be strictly
followed. It is necessary that you and/or
your attorney process the appeal wthin

t hose timelines.

On or about March 23, 1987, you addressed correspondence to the
University President taking issue with the di sm ssal
recommendation. You indicated that since you were not a CFA
menber, you would not follow the appeal procedures to "fight
agai nst the parties involved."

On or about April 27, 1987, you net with Maitland. You advised
Maitland that you wished to file grievances against severa
parties. Miitland advised you against initiating any action
against a fenmale student who |evied the sexual harassnent
charges against you. You and Maitland al so di sagreed on

whet her you should file a grievance agai nst June Cooper, the
Uni versity Vice President who was responsible for initiating
the disciplinary request after hearing of the students'
conplaints. During this neeting, Mitland assisted you in
conpleting a contract grievance formand entered the word
"none" in the blank space reserved for the name of the

enpl oyee's representative. Mitland gave you instructions on
how to proceed and a bookl et about the negotiated nmenorandum of
understanding. As a result of your interaction with Mitland,
you acquired the belief that she could not be inpartial and you
requested another representative. Mitland denied that
request, telling you that Paul Wrthman, CFA Associ ate Genera

. Manager, was her superior at CFA. According to your charge,
Maitland said you should file your conplaint yourself and you
told her that that meeting would be the last tinme you would
meet wWith her unless or until Wrthman directed her to conduct
herself differently.

On or about May 19, 1987, you addressed a letter to CFA Genera
Manager Edward Purcell indicating your dissatisfaction with
Maitland. You indicated that Maitland rejected your requests
for a change in representative on two occasions and failed to
return a tel ephone call on one occasion. You advised Purcel

of your decision not to follow the discipline procedure
"because the issue of conflict of interest was not addressed.”
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You indicated your intention to challenge the University's
decision in a civil law suit and your intention to pursue
certain grievances. You requested that CFA appoint a
representative other than Maitland to assist you in processing
t hese grievances. . -

On or about May 28, 1987, Purcell responded to your letter

i ndicating that CFA woul d not assune representation of you at
the second level of the grievance procedure. Purcell indicated
that the grievance at issue had, in his assessnent, no valid
contractual basis and would not serve to undo or nodify the
previously determned disciplinary action which you chose not
to appeal. Noting that the contract permtted you to proceed
wi thout CFA s involvenment at the second |evel of the grievance
procedure and noting your unwi llingness in the past to accept
CFA' s advice, Purcell indicated that CFA declined to represent
you at that tine.

Oh or about May 29, 1987, you wote to Purcell taking issue
with various facts in his letter. You indicated your belief
that only one neeting with CFA did not take place and that you
were warned only once about the dism ssal appeal tinelines.

You asked Purcell to advise you as to CFA's intent to represent
you in arbitration of the grievances fil ed.

On-or about June 2, 1987, Purcell informed you of his belief
that the second level of the grievance procedure had not been
conpl eted. He advised you to contact CFA when such deci si on
Issued and to provide himwith a copy of that decision and with
any ot her docunents or argunents you w shed to nake.

A level two grievance neeting was held on June 26, 1987.
Thereafter, gou received the University's decision at that step
and, on or about July 14, 1987, you requested that CFA proceed
to arbitration on your behalf. You also requested that a
nmeeting be convened with Worthman in order to discuss "the
problemwith ms. maitland (sic)."

On or about August 11, 1987, you again wote to Wrt hnman
requesting a nmeeting to discuss your grievance. O or about
August 18, 1987, you wote to Purcell requesting a neeting to
di scuss your difficulty with Maitland. You indicated that if
CFA did not submt a tinely response, you would consider it
CFA' s decision not to represent you.

During this tine period, you were sent two letters from CFA
whi ch apparentldy crossed in the mail with the two letters you
sent, described in the paragraph above. On August 14, 1987,
Robert a Fr%e, CFA Adm ni strative Assistant, advised you that
CFA had submtted your grievance to arbitration in order to
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preserve the tinme limts for such filing. That letter

I ndi cated that CFA had not conpleted a thorough review of your
case and had nade no determnation as to whether it would
pursue arbitration. You were advised that CFA would notify
you once its decision was nade and woul d advi se you of the
procedure to appeal to the CFA Representation Commttee shoul d
CFA decide not to take your case to arbitration. Enclosed with
Frye's letter was a copy of the CFA Representation Policy.

On or about August 17, 1987, you received a letter from

Wrt hman indicating that CFA woul d not pursue your contract
grievance to arbitration. Wrthnan stated that the matter you
sought to arbitrate should have been raised in your
disciplinary appeal. You were advised of your right to appeal
Wrthman's decision to the CFA Representation Comnmttee in
witing wthin 14 days of receipt of his letter. By letter
dated August 8, 1987, you appeal ed CFA's decision declining to
take your case to arbitration.

On or about Septenber 5, 1987, you nade a request to Purcel

that CFA re-open the case regarding the proposed disciplinary
request even though the tinme period for appeal of that decision
had pasted. The two reasons for this request delineated in
this letter were (1) the negligence of CFA representative in
failing to supply you with the CFA Representation Policy in
March 1987; and (2) the University's failure to supply you with
docunents you sent to your CFA representative.

On or about Septenber 10, 1987, Wrthman advi sed you that he
had forwarded your appeal to CFA's Representation Commttee.

He also represented that, according to Maitland, you were fully
I nformed of your representation rights under CFA' s Policy.

Finally, on or about Septenber 11, 1987, you wote a letter to
Purcel l outlining your disagreement with Wrthman's assertion
regarding Maitland. You strongly contend that Miitland failed
to informyou of the Representation Policy and note her failure
to nention that Policy in her letter dated March 20, 1987, and
her entry in the grievance formindicating "none" as the nane
of your representative. You also indicate that Mitland was
unavai | abl e when you tel ephoned her at the Long Beach canpus,
that CFA continued to direct you to call Mitland because she
was assigned to that canpus and that Miitland was not at hone
when you tel ephoned her there.

Based on the foregoing, the factual allegations set forth in
this charge fail to allege a prima facie violation of the HEERA
for the following reasons. |In order to establish that the
Association failed to satisfy its duty of fair representation
and thus commtted an unfair practice under the HEERA, you nust
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al | ege, in a clear and concise statenent of facts, that CFA's
conduct in representation was arbitrary, discrimnatory or in

bad faith., California_State Enployees’ Association_(Dees)
(1985) PERB Deci sion No. 496-H

You allege that Maitland failed to represent you adequately in
the disciplinary action initiated by the University. In
support of this assertion, you refer to Maitland' s failure to
return tel ephone calls and what you perceive to be her

wi thdrawal as your representative by her |etter dated March 20,
1987. These facts do not establish a breach of the duty of

fair representation. 1In Vaca v. Sipes (1967) 386 U.S. 171, the
United States Suprene Court held that a union may not process a
nmeritorious grievance in a perfunctory manner. Wile Mitland
may not have been available to answer all your calls, the
conduct you describe in the charge cannot reasonably be
characterized as perfunctory. Mitland discussed your case
with you and offered you her opinion as to how to proceed. You
declined to follow her advice and failed to attend at |east one
nmeeting Mitland had arranged.

Mor eover, her belief on March 20, 1987, that you had elected to

proceed on your own behal f, was not unreasonable. |t was your
decision to ignore Maitland's recomendations and to file the
grievance rather that pursue the disciplinary appeal. [|ndeed,

you so advised the University President of this election by

our letter dated March 23, 1987, and simlarly advised Purcell
y letter dated May 19, 1987. Finally, Mitland s warning to
you regarding the inportance of the tine limts in appealing
you disciplinar¥ action belies your claimthat Mitland acted
with disregard tor your interests. Thereafter, she met with
you and assisted you in conpleting the grievance form Thus, |
do not find fromthe allegations In the charge that Mitl and
declined to proceed as your representative. In sum Mitland s
conduct does not rise to the level sufficient to denonstrate a
prima facie breach of the Association's duty.

You also allege that CFA breached its duty by failing to notify
you of your right to use the Representation Policy until August
14, 1987, well after Miitland discontinued her representation
status. You have provided ne with a copy of the CFA
Representation Policy. It obligates CFA to provide advise to
potential grievants In the initial stages of the proceedi ngs.
This was done. Maitland gave you advi ce which you elected to
disregard. The Policy also sets forth that requests for
representation "following the last pre-arbitration step of the
grievance procedure" be made in witing to the General

Manager. The decision of the General Manager or his/her
designee nust be nmade in witing within thirty days. At this
point in the proceeding, a unit nmenber nmay contest the Ceneral
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Manager's decision and submt an appeal to the Select Committee
of the CFA Statew de Representational Panel. Decisions of the
Select Commttee are final.

Assum ng the facts as you have alleged, Miitland s failure to
notify you of the appeal procedure under the Representation
Policy was not unreasonable nor was it in anyway harnful to
your rights. First, Mitland was assisting you in your appeal
of the disciplinary matter. Your inability to renedy that
disciplinary decision rests not with your representative but
stens fromyour decision not to pursue the matter because of
your desire to file a grievance i1nstead. Second, assumng that
CFA was still obliged to represent you in your grievance
processing, a nmatter which you undertook on your own volition
and which you are entitled to do without CFA s invol venent, no
failure to fully advise you of your reﬁresentational rights
under CFA's policy is denonstrated. The right to seek review
under the terns of the Representation Policy attaches when the
decision to proceed to arbitration is made. In the words of
the Policy, the decision which is reviewed by the
Representation Commttee is that of the General Manager
“following the last pre-arbitration step of the grievance
procedure”. Thus, only after you were notified of the decision
at the second step, on or about July 14, 1987, and only after
CFA decided not to take your grievance to arbitration were you
entitled to seek the review of the Conmttee. In her letter of
August 14, 1987, Frye explained your rights under the Policy
and forwarded a co%y of that Policy with a promse to notify as
soon as CFA had nmade its decision regarding arbitration.
Thereafter, CFA did notify you and, in his letter of August 17,
1987, you were again advised of your appeal rights to the
Commttee. |In sum assumng Miitland did not advise you of the
availability of the Commttee's review in March, you had no
decision to appeal to the Coomttee at that tine and thus were
not harnmed by that alleged failure. Wen it was appropriate to
use thg representation commttee, you were inforned on how to
pr oceed.

For these reasons, Charge No. SF-CO-16-H, as presently witten,
does not state a prima facie case. |If you feel that there are
any factual inaccuracies in this letter or any additional facts
whi ch woul d correct the deficiencies explained above, please
amend the charge accordingly. The anended charge should be
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge clearly

| abel ed First Arended Charge, contain all facts and allegations
you Wi sh to nake, and be signed under penalty of perjury by the
Charging Party. The anended charge nust be served on the
Respondent and the original proof of service nust be filed with
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PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal from
you before Novenber 20, 1987, | shall dismss your charge. |If
you have any questions on how to proceed, please call ne at
(415) 557-1350.

Si ncerely,

Carol A Vendrillo
Staff Attorney

3233t



